
SP52948 Illegal and Secret Water and Gas Reimbursements to Selective Townhouse Owners 1999-2016 - Courtesy of BCS Strata Management

Executive Summary:
According to available documents (files for many years is still undisclosed by BCS Strata Management) $107,432.95 was paid for private 
water and gas reimbursements to selective townhouse owners in period 1997 to 2016 without disclosure. Hidden scheme as allegedly 
applied to provide more equitable levies to townhouse owners who do not use lifts and have to share water and gas expenses for 
common property in buildings (units in buildings do not have individual water and gas meters).

Data for eight years deliberately hidden from owners and undisclosed even though Strata Schemes Management Act 1996 S108 requires
the financial documents to be provided upon payments. BCS Strata Management refused to provide access to full financial statements 
and receipts seven times in period 2011 to 2016.
Reasonable calculation of losses in the Admin Fund that includes data from missing years in period 1999 to 2017: $200,000.00.

After uncovering this hidden scheme, BCS Strata Management, together with the Executive Committee of the large strata scheme at 
Macquarie Park, rushed to approve Special By-Law at general meeting in October 2012, without giving owners any details of the size of 
reimbursements. The Special By-Law was registered eight months later, on 6 May 2013. Since its registration, water and gas 
reimbursements were paid to selective townhouse owners in non-compliance with the by-law.

An owner tried to make the water and gas reimbursements equitable and fair to all owners in the complex, but due to dormant proxy 
votes and extremely co-ordinated efforts by BCS Strata Management and the members of the Executive Committee, these Motions failed 
at FY 2013 and 2014.

On average, only 18 (out of 26) townhouse owners claimed water and gas reimbursements. The financial data for these claims were 
undisclosed in balance sheets for owners at every Annual General Meeting (AGM) since 1997 (including the general meting in November 
2014).

Years 1997 to 2000: All gas and water reimbursements were illegal without a Special Resolution or Registered By-Law; owners who 
claimed these expenses were unfinancial; AGMs were void and invalid due to lack of quorum.  
Years 2001 to 6 May 2013: All gas and water reimbursements were illegal without a Special Resolution or Registered By-Law; GST and 
Service Charges claimed by owners  for gas usage as well; owners who claimed these expenses were unfinancial; AGM were void and 
invalid due to lack of quorum; owners corporation made illegal GST claims from the Australian Taxation Office for private expenses paid 
to townhouses from common funds.
6 May 2013 till August 2017: GST and Service Charges claimed by owners for gas usage in non-compliance with Special By-Law 13; 
owners who claimed these expenses were unfinancial at AGM 2013, AGM 2014, and AGM 2015; AGM 2013 and two following General 
Meetings were void and invalid due to lack of quorum; owners corporation made illegal GST claims from the Australian Taxation Office 
for private expenses paid to townhouses from common funds.

By having inequitable private water and gas usage reimbursements for selective townhouse owners (typically 18 owners out of 26),
another illegal activity occurred over 15 years and at AGM 2014: the rights to vote at general meeting is affected by differences in lot 
entitlement. Drastic example for FY 2014: Townhouse owner of Lot A, with Lot Entitlement 55, did not have any water and gas claims and 
paid all levies in amount of $5,125.82. Townhouse owner of Lot B, also with Lot Entitlement 55, after getting water and gas 
reimbursements, contributed in levies only $4,607.16. Law says they cannot have equal rights to vote in NSW! 

Explanation: When a plan is registered, each lot is given a unit entitlement, being a proportion of the total value of all lots in the scheme. 



Explanation: When a plan is registered, each lot is given a unit entitlement, being a proportion of the total value of all lots in the scheme. 
Unit entitlements are used to determine each owner's: 

* contribution towards payment of levies; 
* beneficial interest in the common property, and 
* voting rights on a poll. 

It is a standard feature of the laws in other parts of Australia that levies are based on the unit entitlements. However, a number of 
jurisdictions have variations to the standard approach. Victoria distinguishes between 'lot entitlements' (that determines voting rights and 
a lot owner's beneficial interest in the common property) and 'lot liability' (the share of the scheme's expenses that each lot owner is 
required to pay). Tasmania provides for 'special unit entitlements' that allows differing circumstances to be taken into account when 
setting levies (for example, if a scheme has a lift, the cost of maintenance and upkeep can be limited to only those lots who use the lift). 
NSW has only 'lot entitlements'. 

Hence, Special By-Law in this large strata scheme which allowed inequittable water and gas reimbursements is illegal and is non-
compliant with legal voting rights for more than a decade! BCS Strata Management (and its predecessor Raine & Horne Strata Sydney) 
continues to misinform owners and act againts:

a) Property, Stock and Business Agents Act 2002

b) Property, Stock and Business Agents Regulation 2003, Schedule 6

c) Department of Fair Trading Rules of Conduct for Strata Schemes:
1. Knowledge of Act and Regulations
2. Fiduciary obligations
3. Honesty, fairness and professionalism
4. Skill, care and diligence
5. High pressure tactics, harassment or unconscionable conduct
6. To act in client’s best interests
8. To act in accordance with client authority
10. Licensee must ensure employees comply with the Act and regulations
11. Conflicts of interest
12. Referral to service provider
14. Inducements
15. Soliciting through false or misleading advertisements or communications
18. Representations about the Act or regulations

d) Strata Community Australia (NSW) Code of Conduct

e) Strata Schemes Management Act (SSMA) 1996

f) Strata Schemes Management Regulation 2010



g) Section 316 of the Crimes Act 1900 (NSW) makes the knowing concealment of information relating to a "serious indictable offence" a 
crime punishable by up to 2 years imprisonment. Section 4 of that Act defines "serious indictable offence" to mean an indictable offence 
that is punishable by imprisonment for life or for a term of 5 years or more. Subject to certain exclusions this generally includes the fraud 
offences in Part 4AA of that Act as well as stealing and similar offences in Part 4. Section 316(1) states:

(1) If a person has committed a serious indictable offence and another person who knows or believes that the offence has been
committed and that he or she has information which might be of material assistance in securing the apprehension of the offender or the 
prosecution or conviction of the offender for it fails without reasonable excuse to bring that information to the attention of a member of 
the Police Force or other appropriate authority, that other person is liable to imprisonment for 2 years.

BCS DECLINED TO PROVIDE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS
Before this strata complex Annual General Meeting 2014 or at any time since 1999, BCS did not sign off the Disclosure Statement, which 
among the other items listed:

- no conflict of interest existed in the past or currently, or is likely to arise in relation to offering improper of privileged services to any 
strata complex owner, employee, contractor, agent, or member of the Executive Committee;

- the Tenderer, any related entity, or their respective officers, employees, agents and subcontractors, are not currently, and have not in 
the previous 10 years, been subject to or involved in any investigations, sanctions, court proceedings, audits and the like in relation to 
anti-competitive conduct, bribery, or corruption.



SP52948 Inequitable and Undisclosed Water and Gas Expenses Reimbursements to Selective Townhouse Owners 1997-2016

FY Reimbursements Average 

Reimbursements per 

Townhouse which 

Received Benefits

Number of 

Townhouses 

Receiving 

Reimbursements

Percentage of Townhouses 

Receiving Reimbursements vs 

Total Townhouses (x / 26)

Non-compliance with SSMA 1996 S108  (BCS Strata Management 

and Executive Committee refuse to provide access to files)

1997 Full accounting data undisclosed

1998 Full accounting data undisclosed

1999 Full accounting data undisclosed

2000 Full accounting data undisclosed, three EC members recipients of 

benefits without disclosure, without Special By-Law, and without 

Special Resolution

2001 Full accounting data undisclosed, current and ex-three EC 

members recipients of benefits without disclosure, without Special 

By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2002 Full accounting data undisclosed, three current and ex-EC 

members recipients of benefits without disclosure, without Special 

By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2003 $4,714.98 $362.69 13 50.0% Three current and ex- EC members recipients of benefits without 

disclosure, without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2004 $5,959.95 $350.59 17 65.4% Three current and ex- EC members recipients of benefits without 

disclosure, without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2005 Full accounting data undisclosed, two current EC members 

recipients of benefits without disclosure, without Special By-Law, 

and without Special Resolution

2006 Full accounting data undisclosed, two curent EC members 

recipients of benefits without disclosure, without Special By-Law, 

and without Special Resolution

2007 $6,973.47 $435.84 16 61.5% Two current and EC members recipients of benefits without 

disclosure, without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2008 $7,510.97 $469.44 16 61.5% Two current EC members recipients of benefits without disclosure, 

without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2009 $6,686.64 $417.92 16 61.5% Two current EC members recipients of benefits without disclosure, 

without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

Cash Accounting Method - 26 Lots in 

townhouses, 192 in four buildings

Financial Year (FY): 1 September in any year to 31 August the following year 

(figures are GST exclusive for water and GST inclusive for gas usage)



FY Reimbursements Average 

Reimbursements per 

Townhouse which 

Received Benefits

Number of 

Townhouses 

Receiving 

Reimbursements

Percentage of Townhouses 

Receiving Reimbursements vs 

Total Townhouses (x / 26)

Non-compliance with SSMA 1996 S108  (BCS Strata Management 

and Executive Committee refuse to provide access to files)

2010 $10,636.99 $559.84 19 73.1% Two current EC members recipients of benefits without disclosure, 

without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2011 $6,435.25 $459.66 14 53.8% Two current and ex-EC members recipients of benefits without 

disclosure, without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2012 $10,563.18 $621.36 17 65.4% Two current and ex-EC members recipients of benefits without 

disclosure, without Special By-Law, and without Special Resolution

2013 $13,169.56 $627.12 21 80.8% Two current and ex-EC members recipients of benefits without 

disclosure,Special By-Law not applied correctly

2014 $12,034.47 $668.58 18 69.2% Two current and ex-EC members recipients of benefits without 

disclosure, Special By-Law not applied correctly

2015 $12,083.36 $710.79 17 65.4% One current EC member recipient of benefits without disclosure, 

Special By-Law not applied correctly

2016 $10,599.55 $706.64 15 57.7% One EC member recipient of benefits without disclosure, Special By-

Law not applied correctly

Total $107,432.95



SP52948 Water and Gas Reimbursements to Selective Townhouse Owners - Individual Benefits 1997-2016 (GST inclusive)

FY 2003

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (13 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2004

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (17 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2007

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (16 out of 26 

townhouse owners)
Lot C $938.88 Lot X $923.41 Lot K $1,139.10
Lot U $604.45 Lot I $773.91 Lot B $762.66
Lot O $597.21 Lot O $618.38 Lot O $710.83
Lot I $547.83 Lot Y $492.50 Lot G $673.73
Lot G $511.64 Lot U $446.26 Lot I $586.08
Lot V $364.51 Lot M $368.92 Lot V $472.22
Lot M $258.58 Lot B $365.37 Lot T $452.37
Lot Q $211.28 Lot C $329.61 Lot X $378.85
Lot A $187.89 Lot N $302.31 Lot N $369.18
Lot Z $168.70 Lot A $295.44 Lot M $354.79
Lot N $165.89 Lot Z $205.80 Lot U $342.04
Lot D $88.40 Lot G $198.94 Lot A $279.62
Lot L $69.72 Lot L $198.62 Lot H $215.35

Lot V $167.28 Lot S $111.00
Lot T $118.07 Lot C $102.90
Lot Q $78.69 Lot D $22.75
Lot D $76.44



FY 2008

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (16 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2009

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (16 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2010

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (19 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

Lot R $1,130.20 Lot I $828.85 Lot G $1,098.73

Lot I $1,087.41 Lot O $703.77 Lot K $854.78

Lot G $1,020.02 Lot B $608.95 Lot I $793.26

Lot B $831.73 Lot E $540.70 Lot B $755.29
Lot O $718.93 Lot L $505.47 Lot Y $620.81
Lot M $410.30 Lot U $487.77 Lot R $608.95
Lot U $396.74 Lot M $421.27 Lot L $590.73
Lot X $387.03 Lot N $391.08 Lot U $566.79
Lot T $360.46 Lot A $384.83 Lot F $548.67
Lot N $346.06 Lot R $379.97 Lot O $542.57
Lot K $264.86 Lot T $328.30 Lot M $507.54
Lot A $185.22 Lot F $317.08 Lot T $494.36
Lot H $159.18 Lot V $253.54 Lot I $459.09
Lot V $104.14 Lot J $217.03 Lot A $451.09
Raine & Horne $54.95 Lot X $185.57 Lot V $450.45
Lot M $53.74 Lot H $132.46 Lot N $427.81

Lot J $415.57
Lot Z $350.50
Lot S $100.00



FY 2011

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (14 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2012

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (17 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2013

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (21 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

Lot O $725.49 Lot K $1,800.61 Lot V $2,104.45

Lot U $632.63 Lot V $1,673.16 Lot O $1,267.85

Lot L $625.84 Lot S $977.28 Lot G $1,066.85

Lot A $559.93 Lot U $747.66 Lot B $910.13
Lot B $551.38 Lot E $644.52 Lot W $820.66
Lot K $519.49 Lot O $552.30 Lot S $759.52
Lot M $531.23 Lot N $522.72 Lot R $752.74
Lot N $437.89 Lot L $517.69 Lot U $734.21
Lot V $407.45 Lot B $472.50 Lot K $658.18
Lot T $373.62 Lot U $460.40 Lot M $609.10
Lot I $358.98 Lot A $448.01 Lot I $602.88
Lot J $352.68 Lot I $445.99 Lot L $466.37
Lot R $311.60 Lot F $378.96 Lot E $427.18
Lot T $47.04 Lot M $330.43 Lot H $413.19

Lot T $391.98 Lot T $344.43
Lot F $127.77 Lot F $309.88
Lot M $71.20 Lot N $301.91

Lot A $242.91
Lot P $234.57
Lot C $142.55



FY 2014

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (18 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2015

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (17 out of 26 

townhouse owners)

FY 2016

Water and Gas 

Reimbursements 

claimed (15 out of 26 

townhouse owners)
Lot R $1,463.37 Lot J $1,823.09 Lot H $1,401.99
Lot L $1,126.41 Lot B $1,108.84 Lot R $1,119.39

Lot F $1,155.45 Lot R $1,003.26 Lot J $1,115.32
Lot O $1,031.66 Lot K $868.29 Lot B $1,042.79
Lot B $997.20 Lot H $862.40 Lot E $886.43
Lot K $920.44 Lot M $842.06 Lot L $840.78
Lot J $785.76 Lot I $749.86 Lot M $788.17
Lot A $760.62 Lot L $736.31 Lot Z $771.85
Lot U $737.39 Lot S $704.44 Lot K $709.70
Lot M $662.46 Lot A $697.04 Lot A $599.04
Lot S $588.61 Lot C $624.64 Lot U $470.87
Lot G $504.62 Lot E $445.25 Lot C $426.27
Lot E $487.16 Lot F $422.84 Lot S $254.90
Lot C $338.04 Lot V $401.03 Lot F $101.50
Lot V $196.69 Lot U $369.27 Lot O $70.55
Lot H $114.91 Lot Z $218.65
Lot T $82.38 Lot G $206.09
Lot N $81.30



Motions for equitable Water and Gas Reimbursements rejected due to misleading actions by BCS 

Strata Management and EC at AGM 2013 and 2014

Motion: Equitable sharing of gas usage costs for townhouse owners

The Owners Corporation SPXXX by SPECIAL RESOLUTION pursuant to Section 47 of the Strata Schemes 

Management Act 1996, after any amendments, make an additional By-Law in the following terms:

SPECIAL BY-LAW: “Equitable sharing of gas usage costs for townhouse owners”

1. After each billing quarter, all 26 townhouse owners shall receive a refund from the Administration Fund 

that is equal to gas usage incurred by an average owner in Blocks A, B, C, and D. The formula for a refund 

to townhouse owners shall be:

a) Add subtotal charges before GST for common gas supply in Blocks A, B, C, and D (invoice for pool area 

gas meter must not be included), as issued by utility provider for four gas meters at the end of each billing 

b) Calculate the sum of per-quarter levies (1/4 of yearly levies) that designated lot owners in Blocks A,B,C, 

and D pay for additional gas appliances as per Special By-Law 12 “Control of common gas supply”;

c) Subtract b) from a);

d) Divide figure obtained in Step c) by 192 (total number of lots in Blocks A, B, C, and D).

2. Strata Manager shall make prompt payment to each of 26 townhouse owners in amount obtained in 

Step 1. d) at the end of every gas billing quarter;

3. The Treasurer of the Executive Committee shall monitor these payments and report the progress every 

quarter;

4. A new accounting code shall be introduced in the bookkeeping to keep records of the gas usage refunds 

for townhouse owners;

5. Individual townhouse owners shall have the choice to opt-out of the gas usage refunds;

6. Strata Manager shall keep a register of townhouse owners who wish not to receive the gas usage 

refunds and shall make it public knowledge for all owners. Townhouse owners can only issue such 

requests in written form. These requests become enforceable as of date of the application;

7. A townhouse owner who submits request not to receive the gas usage refunds, and then decides 

differently at other time, shall not be entitled to receive these benefits retrospectively;

8. To the extent of any inconsistency with previous by-laws, this by-law prevails.



Motion: Equitable sharing of water usage costs for townhouse owners

The Owners Corporation SPXXX by SPECIAL RESOLUTION pursuant to Section 47 of the Strata Schemes 

Management Act 1996, after any amendments, make an additional By-Law in the following terms:

SPECIAL BY-LAW: “Equitable sharing of water usage costs for townhouse owners”

1. After each billing quarter, all 26 townhouse owners shall receive a refund from the Administration Fund 

that is equal to 0.5% of water usage invoiced through shared water meter HDTC0039. The formula for a 

refund to townhouse owners shall be:

a) Obtain figure from invoice for common water meter,

as issued by the utility provider at the end of each billing quarter;

b) Multiply figure obtained in step a) by 0.005.

2. Strata Manager shall make prompt payment to each of 26 townhouse owners in amount obtained in 

step 1. b) at the end of every water billing quarter;

3. The Treasurer of the Executive Committee shall monitor these payments and report the progress every 

quarter;

4. A new accounting code shall be introduced in the bookkeeping to keep records of the water usage 

refunds for townhouse owners;

5. The decision to alter the water reimbursement percentage in step 1. b) for townhouse owners shall only 

be made at a general meeting;

 

6. Individual townhouse owners shall have the choice to opt-out of the water usage refunds;



Non-Compliance with Special By-Law FY2014, FY2015, FY2016
Water and gas reimbursemenst were applied to selective townhouse owners (on average 

16 to 18 out of 26 owners) without Special Resolution or By-Law for 15 years until rushed 

General Meeting in October 2013. Total loss to owners corporation for illegal payments 

amount to over $160,000.00 in that period. Not only the financial loss is undeniable, but it 

also means that all townhouse owners (including one EC member) were UNFINANCIAL and 

hence were not allowed by NSW Strata Management Act 1996 Schedule 2 Clause 10 (8) to 

vote for any ordinary or special resolutions for 15 years. In addition, because these 

townhouse owners were unfinancial, the quorum at all General Meetings (excluding 

adjourned meetings) did not exist (NSW Strata Management Act 1996 Schedule 2 Clause 

12). By applying these inequitable reimbursements, the Executive Committe and the Strata 

Manager effectively changed lot entitlements illegally, as NSW Strata Schemes 

Management Act 1996 S183 allows it only through Special Resolution at the General 

Meeting.
Example for FY 2013/14, BCS Strata Management and the Executive Committee continued 

to show extreme lack of duty of care (water and gas reimbursemenst are just one example 

of it):
1. Water and gas reimbursements were selectively applied to 18 townhouse owners (out 

of 26).
2. Water and gas reimbursements were almost 100% of the time non-compliant with the 

Special By-Law 13. There was only townhouse owners who twice complied with the by-law 

(apart from eight owners who made no claims at all).
3. Water and gas reimbursements were applied in inequitable manner that highly 

benefited some townhouse owners at expense of all others townhouse and building 

owners (clear and full discrimination).
4. Those owners in four towers (buildings) were not only excessively penalised for extra 

gas connections (Special By-Law 12), but also contrubuted to excessive water and gas 

reimbursements for privileged townhouse owners.
5. All 18 townhouse owners (including one EC member) were UNFINANCIAL and should not 

have been allowed to vote or be counted for quorum at the AGM 2014. 
6. Average usage of water and gas in four buildings is significanly lower that what number 

of townhouse owners claimed.
7. GST was paid to owners for gas usage without any legal rights. To make things much 

more serious, GST was then claimed from the Australian Taxation Office.

BCS Strata Management and the Executive Committee REFUSE to provide owners with full acounting details for the last 14 years. Strata Manager even provided false 

statements to the CTTT in his Statutory Declaration with full knowledge and approval by the EC (punishable by Criminal Act).



To further provide inequitable benefits, EC and BCS Strata Management went even further: a year and a half later, they pushed forapproval for gas connection charges to be 

reimbured to selective townhouse owners



Lot Lot Entitlement Reimbursements to 

Townhouse Owner for 

Water and Gas Usage

Levies Payable by 

Townhouse Owner

Real Balance of Levies Paid 

by Townhouse Owner

Comment

B 52 $997.20 $5,331.22 $4,334.02 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

D 49 $0.00 $5,023.83 $5,023.83 Received no reimbursements

F 49 $1,155.45 $5,023.83 $3,868.38 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

H 49 $114.91 $5,023.83 $4,908.92 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

J 52 $785.76 $5,331.22 $4,545.46 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

L 56 $1,126.41 $5,741.21 $4,614.80 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

C 54 $338.04 $5,536.21 $5,198.17 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

E 55 $487.16 $5,638.82 $5,151.66 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

A 55 $760.62 $5,638.82 $4,878.20 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

G 55 $504.62 $5,638.82 $5,134.20 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

I 55 $0.00 $5,638.82 $5,638.82 Received no reimbursements

K 58 $920.44 $5,946.03 $5,025.59 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

M 58 $662.46 $5,946.03 $5,283.57 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

O 55 $1,031.66 $5,638.82 $4,607.16 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

Q 50 $0.00 $5,125.82 $5,125.82 Received no reimbursements

S 55 $588.61 $5,638.82 $5,050.21 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

U 55 $737.39 $5,638.82 $4,901.43 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

W 60 $0.00 $6,151.20 $6,151.20 Received no reimbursements

Y 57 $0.00 $5,843.82 $5,843.82 Received no reimbursements

Z 54 $0.00 $5,536.21 $5,536.21 Received no reimbursements

X 54 $0.00 $5,536.21 $5,536.21 Received no reimbursements

V 54 $196.69 $5,536.21 $5,339.52 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

T 54 $82.38 $5,536.21 $5,453.83 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

R 54 $1,463.37 $5,536.21 $4,072.84 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

P 54 $0.00 $5,536.21 $5,536.21 Received no reimbursements

N 54 $81.30 $5,536.21 $5,454.91 Unfinancial for AGM 2014

SP52948 FY 2013/2014 1Sep2013 to 31Aug2014



Lot Lot Entitlement Reimbursements to 

Townhouse Owner for 

Water and Gas Usage

Levies Payable by Townhouse 

Owner (3% increase from FY 

2014)

Real Balance of Levies Paid 

by Townhouse Owner

Comment

B 52 $1,108.84 $5,491.16 $4,382.32 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

D 49 $0.00 $5,174.54 $5,174.54 Received no reimbursements

F 49 $422.84 $5,174.54 $4,751.70 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

H 49 $862.40 $5,174.54 $4,312.14 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

J 52 $1,823.09 $5,491.16 $3,668.07 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

L 56 $736.31 $5,913.45 $5,177.14 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

C 54 $624.64 $5,702.30 $5,077.66 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

E 55 $445.25 $5,807.98 $5,362.73 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

A 55 $697.04 $5,807.98 $5,110.94 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

G 55 $206.09 $5,807.98 $5,601.89 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

I 55 $749.86 $5,807.98 $5,058.12 Received no reimbursements

K 58 $868.29 $6,124.41 $5,256.12 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

M 58 $842.06 $6,124.41 $5,282.35 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

O 55 $0.00 $5,807.98 $5,807.98 Received no reimbursements

Q 50 $0.00 $5,279.59 $5,279.59 Received no reimbursements

S 55 $704.44 $5,807.98 $5,103.54 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

U 55 $369.27 $5,807.98 $5,438.71 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

W 60 $0.00 $6,335.74 $6,335.74 Received no reimbursements

Y 57 $0.00 $6,019.13 $6,019.13 Received no reimbursements

Z 54 $218.65 $5,702.30 $5,483.65 Received no reimbursements

X 54 $0.00 $5,702.30 $5,702.30 Received no reimbursements

V 54 $401.03 $5,702.30 $5,301.27 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

T 54 $0.00 $5,702.30 $5,702.30 Received no reimbursements

R 54 $1,003.26 $5,702.30 $4,699.04 Unfinancial for AGM 2015

P 54 $0.00 $5,702.30 $5,702.30 Received no reimbursements

N 54 $0.00 $5,702.30 $5,702.30 Received no reimbursements

SP52948 FY 2014/2015 1Sep2014 to 31Aug2015



Lot Lot Entitlement Reimbursements to Townhouse 

Owner for Water and Gas Usage

Comment

B 52 $1,135.19 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

D 49 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

F 49 $101.50 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

H 49 $990.99 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

J 52 $1,158.73 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

L 56 $724.38 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

C 54 $614.56 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

E 55 $646.07 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

A 55 $547.05 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

G 55 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

I 55 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

K 58 $874.24 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

M 58 $808.50 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

O 55 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

Q 50 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

S 55 $254.90 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

U 55 $494.35 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

W 60 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

Y 57 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

Z 54 $931.91 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

X 54 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

V 54 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

T 54 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

R 54 $1,336.61 Unfinancial for AGM 2016

P 54 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

N 54 $0.00 Received no reimbursements

SP52948 FY 2015/2016 1Sep2015 to 31Aug2016



BCS Strata Management and EC continued to apply inequitable reimbursements to selective townhouse owners in FY 2015 (1Sep2014 to 31Aug2015)

Account and Date Rebate Comment (copies of all invoices are available on demand - evidence cannot be 

tampered with); Almost all townhouse owners listed below claimed GST from 

the Admin Fund; then, for 15 years BCS Strata Management claimed GST from 

the Australian Taxation Office

Gas (Account 258)

30/08/2015 $270.32 Both gas and water reimbursements bundled under Gas account code 258 

wrongly; includes late payment fee, supply charges, and GST

30/07/2015 $484.17 Invoice for period Sep 2013 through to Jun 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.; submitted gas invoices hide information 

about supply charges

22/07/2015 $75.10

15/07/2015 $85.32 Claimed supply charges

15/07/2015 $78.13 Claimed supply charges

7/07/2015 $39.76 Invoice for period May 2014 through to Aug 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d

7/07/2015 $27.93 Invoice for period Aug 2014 through to Nov 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

7/07/2015 $30.46 Invoice for period Nov 2014 through to Feb 2015; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

7/07/2015 $27.09 Claimed supply charges

28/06/2015 $65.53

28/06/2015 $64.12

21/06/2015 $89.99

14/06/2015 $90.17 Claimed supply charges; Wrongly charged by BCS to Account 255 (electricity 

invoices)

11/06/2015 $64.70

10/05/105 $487.80 Invoices for period Nov 2012 through to Nov 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

26/04/2015 $65.07 Invoice April to June 2014; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. 

and 2.b. and 2.d.

26/04/2015 $82.57



26/04/2015 $58.40 Invoice November 2013 to February 2014; non-compliant with Special By-Law 

13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

26/04/2015 $76.20

24/04/2015 $77.64

24/03/2015 $59.61

24/03/2015 $67.62

24/03/2015 $64.68

23/03/2015 $48.74

22/03/2015 $269.17

22/03/2015 $58.49

22/03/2015 $86.47

15/03/2015 $63.62

15/03/2015 $127.10

15/03/2015 $67.65

2/03/2015 $94.51 Claimed supply charges for period before amended Special By-Law 13 

registered; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

2/03/2015 $76.40

6/02/2015 $68.09 Claimed supply charges for period before amended Special By-Law 13 

registered; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

6/02/2015 $200.27 Claimed supply charges for period before amended Special By-Law 13 

registered; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

20/01/2015 $83.93 Claimed supply charges for period before amended Special By-Law 13 

registered; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

20/01/2015 $96.18 Claimed supply charges for period before amended Special By-Law 13 

registered; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

20/01/2015 $95.40 Claimed supply charges for period before amended Special By-Law 13 

registered; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.



20/01/2015 $99.55 Claimed supply charges for period before amended Special By-Law 13 

registered; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

5/01/2015 $36.51

15/12/2014 $187.68

10/12/2014 $62.44

27/11/2014 $31.70

10/10/2014 $85.93

3/10/2014 $47.23 Claimed reimbursement for period more than 60-days after the payment; non-

compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

3/10/2014 $18.54 Claimed reimbursement for period more than 60-days after the payment; non-

compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

2/10/2014 $81.97 Claimed supply charges; claimed reimbursement for period more than 60-days 

after the payment; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

24/09/2014 $23.81 Claimed reimbursement for period more than 60-days after the payment; non-

compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

24/09/2014 $34.55

18/09/2014 $68.37 Suspected claim for supply charges; non-compliant with Special By-Law 13 

Clause 2.

11/09/2014 $259.43

Subtotal $5,006.11

Water (Account 275)

7/08/2015 $107.88

31/07/2015 $146.08 Listed in different Account 298 as "gas and water rebate"; actually applies to 

water usage only

30/07/2015 $265.69 Invoice for period Sep 2013 through to Jun 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

22/07/2015 $84.81

15/07/2015 $113.83

15/07/2015 $66.96

7/07/2015 $85.57 Invoice for period May 2014 through to Aug 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.



7/07/2015 $95.97 Invoice for period Aug 2014 through to Nov 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

7/07/2015 $66.96 Invoice for period Nov 2014 through to Feb 2015; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

7/07/2015 $49.10

28/06/2015 $51.33

28/06/2015 $220.96

21/06/2015 $116.06

14/06/2015 $104.90

11/06/2015 $69.19

10/05/2015 $374.60 Invoices for period Nov 2012 through to Nov 2014; non-compliant with Special 

By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

26/04/2015 $101.89 Invoice for period April 2014 to June 2014; non-compliant with Special By-Law 

13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

26/04/2015 $98.20

26/04/2015 $84.55 Invoice for period November 2013 to February 2014; non-compliant with 

Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b. and 2.d.

26/04/2015 $92.14

24/04/2015 $95.97

24/03/2015 $91.51

24/03/2015 $63.63

24/03/2015 $98.20

23/03/2015 $303.50

22/03/2015 $61.40

22/03/2015 $55.80

22/03/2015 $122.76

15/03/2015 $87.04

15/03/2015 $91.55

15/03/2015 $84.81

3/03/2015 $91.51

17/02/2015 $103.89

2/03/2015 $236.59

2/03/2015 $151.77



6/02/2015 $72.37

6/02/2015 $98.76

20/01/2015 $196.41

20/01/2015 $147.31

20/01/2015 $125.10

20/01/2015 $131.68

5/01/2015 $93.22

15/12/2014 $444.16

12/12/2014 $131.68

10/12/2014 $200.88

27/11/2014 $81.17

25/11/2014 $147.31

3/10/2014 $216.80 Claimed reimbursement for period more than 60-days after the payment; non-

compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

3/10/2014 $234.85

2/10/2014 $197.28 Claimed reimbursement for period more than 60-days after the payment; non-

compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

24/09/2014 $151.76 Claimed reimbursement for period more than 60-days after the payment; non-

compliant with Special By-Law 13 Clause 2. and 2.b.

24/09/2014 $190.91

18/09/2014 $79.00

Subtotal $7,077.25

Total $12,083.36



BCS Strata Management and EC continued to apply inequitable reimbursements to selective townhouse owners in FY 2016 (1Sep2015 to 31Aug2016)

Account and Date Rebate Comment (copies of all invoices are available on demand - evidence cannot be tampered with); Almost all 

townhouse owners listed below claimed GST from the Admin Fund; then, for 15 years BCS Strata 

Management claimed GST from the Australian Taxation Office
Gas (Account 258)

6/10/2015 $184.22 Claimed supply charges, including GST

6/10/2015 $328.33 Claimed supply charges, including GST

28/09/2015 $78.24 Claimed supply charges, including GST

20/09/2015 $64.70 Claimed supply charges, including GST

1/11/2015 $245.20 Claimed supply charges, including GST

30/11/2015 $111.62 Claimed supply charges, including GST

14/12/2015 $423.07 Claimed supply charges, including GST for three quarters

24/11/2015 $34.10

26/11/2015 $92.08 Gas invoice missing in strata documents

17/01/2016 $60.61 Claimed supply charges, including GST

24/01/2016 $113.66 Claimed supply charges, including GST

24/01/2016 $101.66 Claimed supply charges, including GST

7/02/2016 $68.19 Gas invoice missing in strata documents

28/02/2016 $114.71 Claimed supply charges, including GST

28/02/2016 $74.51 Claimed supply charges, including GST

29/02/2016 $114.71 Claimed supply charges, including GST

23/02/2016 $68.45 Invoice for gas usage in 2014

23/02/2016 $68.54 Invoice for gas usage in early 2015

23/02/2016 $83.22 Claimed supply charges, including GST

23/02/2016 $105.08 Claimed supply charges, including GST

23/02/2016 $71.37 Claimed supply charges, including GST

8/03/2016 $68.54 Claimed supply charges, including GST

15/03/2016 $68.45 Duplicate payment, Invoice for gas usage in 2014

15/03/2016 $109.08 Duplicate payment, Claimed supply charges, including GST

15/03/2016 $71.37 Duplicate payment, Claimed supply charges, including GST

15/03/2016 $83.22 Duplicate payment, Claimed supply charges, including GST

18/02/2016 $69.29 Claimed supply charges, including GST

21/03/2016 $53.11

23/03/2016 $88.04 Claimed supply charges, including GST

23/03/2016 $77.83 Claimed supply charges, including GST

24/03/2016 $59.88 Claimed supply charges, including GST

31/03/2016 $59.00 Claimed supply charges, including GST

4/04/2016 $53.22 Claimed supply charges, including GST



8/04/2016 $148.28 Claimed supply charges, including GST

8/04/2016 $70.28

26/04/2016 $646.07 Claimed supply charges, including GST, water invoices wrongly charged against Account 258

Water (Account 275)

6/10/2015 $114.61

6/10/2015 $51.68

28/09/2015 $49.44

20/09/2015 $66.96

1/11/2015 $179.83

22/11/2015 $122.90

30/11/2015 $105.65

30/11/2015 $122.90

14/12/2015 $233.51 Three quarters

24/11/2015 $67.40

26/11/2015 $74.18

17/01/2016 $61.45

24/01/2016 $61.45

24/01/2016 $127.45

7/02/2016 $195.73 Water invoice missing in strata documents

18/02/2016 $100.14

22/02/2016 $104.69

28/02/2016 $259.84

28/02/2016 $229.61

29/02/2016 $259.84

23/02/2016 $51.33 Invoice for water usage in 2014

23/02/2016 $37.94 Invoice for water usage in early 2015

23/02/2016 $40.96

23/02/2016 $44.94

23/02/2016 $49.10

8/03/2016 $37.94

15/03/2016 $51.33 Duplicate payment, Invoice for water usage in 2014

15/03/2016 $44.94 Duplicate payment, claimed GST that does not exist for water usage

15/03/2016 $44.10 Duplicate payment

15/03/2016 $40.96 Duplicate payment

18/03/2016 $95.59

21/03/2016 $104.69

21/03/2016 $188.90

23/03/2016 $129.73



23/03/2016 $127.45

24/03/2016 $136.56

31/03/2016 $52.34

4/04/2016 $56.90

8/04/2016 $186.57

8/04/2016 $218.49

8/04/2016 $241.25

 (not all invoices for FY listed here)



Even townhouse owners did not know about reimbursements

One of the proofs that even townhouse owners did not know about water and gas reimbursements for many 

years: Lot owner from townhouse confirming 7-year period without knowledge of this scheme in email to Raine 

& Horne Strata Sydney in February 2008 and then straight away claiming for two years in arrears



How EC and BCS Strata Sydney Treat Owners Differently Through Misleading Advice

From: Lot owner (undisclosed)

To: Raine & Horne Strata Sydney

Subject: Strata plan - Gas rebate

Date: Fri, 27 Jul 2012 12:15:22 +0800

Following our phone conversation today, I am sending this gas rebate form with rebate Instruction that clearly indicates the gas rebate is for the whole bill, not 

only usage. The recent executive committee meeting minute item 10 reconfirmed that there is no change to this approved scheme since 1999. Could you please 

clarify the situation, my recent 2-3 quarters of gas rebate was only given the rebate on usage, which I believe is not correct. I did not see any discussion regarding 

change to the gas rebate on the committee meeting minutes, and the change has not been consulted or anounced.

From: Raine & Horne Strata Sydney

Sent: Tuesday, 7 August 2012 11:59 AM

To: Lot owner (undisclosed)

Subject: RE: Townhouse rebates

However the current policy as established by the committee is only refunding a maximum of 2 quarters ( 6 month) to any town house, unfortunately we are 

unable to refund the account over six months old

From: Raine & Horne Strata Sydney

Sent: Wednesday, 9 January 2013 11:08 AM

To: Lot owner (undisclosed)

Subject: FW: Water Bill for lot owner

SW is no longer the Manager for this scheme. I have been managing this scheme for the last six months and will be the Manager for the foreseeable future. You 

are entitled to rebates on your gas usage as well as your water usage. Please see the attached rebate form (attached). Please complete this form and forward 

copies of your Gas Invoices to us with the completed form. Please note that we can only reimburse you accounts for the Strata Scheme's current financial year,  

which is 1 September 2012 to 31 August 2013.



From: Lot owner (undisclosed)

Sent: Friday, 5 July 2013 1:12 PM

To: Raine & Horne Strata Sydney

Subject: Gas rebates since 2007 for …

Following our telephone conversation a couple of hours ago, as I mentioned to you, I was not given the correct information regarding the possibility of rebating for 

the gas bills when I made an enquiry about it a few years ago.  I am not sure whether it was the previous Strata Manager from raine & Horne or the person before 

him who told me there is no such thing as gas rebate and hence I never claimed for it.  After I contacted you this year and you sent me the information regarding 

the rebate process on the water bills and also gas bills, I realised that I could have requested the rebate from the beginning.  I have been paying for gas since 2004 

which is when I purchased moved in the townhouse but have only been able to get the previous bills only as far as 2007 onward.  However, I will be following it up 

to get the gas bills from the beginning.  In the meantime, I would like to be reimbursed for what I have so far paid for gas and have never been reimbursed for.  

Please see attached all the electricity/gas bills since 2007. Can you please assist me with my request as the STRATTA fees are very high and I would like to claim 

back what has been my right from the beginning and unfortunately I have been denied out of the negligence of the STRATTA management. Can you please keep 

me in the loop with the progression of my request?  Thanks for your consideration and assistance.

From: Lot owner (undisclosed)

To: Raine & Horne Strata Sydney

Sent: Monday, May 27, 2013 4:17 PM

Subject: Gas and water rebate - Unit …

As I mentionned previously, when we moved into Unit 211 in February 2011, we weren't aware of the Gas and Water rebate scheme for townhouse owners of 

strata plan until 2013. We are now catching up and trying to clame the rebate for the last two years. The claimed amounts are: Gas: $ 510.95  Water (consumption 

only): $ 343.62



Extraordinary and Annual General Meetings in 2013/2014 Void and Illegal

1. Owner was prevented from attending the meeting without legal grounds

2. Owners were disallowed access to information of crucial importance

3. Townhouse owners unfinancial because of illegal reimbursements. In phone conversation on 30 September 

2014 at 14:32 hours, Strata Manager confirmed that all townhouse owners wouldbe issued with invoices for 

overpayments since Special By-Law 13 was registered on 6 May 2013. That did not happen and was confirmed at 

the AGM 2014 on 26 November 2014. Group of 18-19 townhouse owners were allowed to vote illegally, including 

the EC member

4. The resolutions made at the meeting fail the legal "test of reasonable". The agenda for the EGM 2013 and 2014 

suffers from lack of crucial information and it will be an easy task to repeal their decisions. One of the powerful 

rules that was applied many times in courts:                                                                         

A decision by the Owners Corporation could be seen as reasonable if there is on the material before the Owners 

Corporation a sound basis for making that decision. Conversely, if there was no such sound basis it would be 

unreasonable

CTTT Tribunal Member on 6 November 2013 showing how BCS Strata Management manipulated the owners 

corporation and legal system



One of the illegal resolutions at EGM on 4 December 2013. Firstly, here is one of the Motions in full text:

The EGM lasted exactly one hour and in that extremely short timeframe allegedly 11 resolutions were made and 

Motion 5 "extended" to include massive number of items:



Date Claimed Water Gas
2013 August Four quarters Four quarters
2013 July Four quarters Four quarters
2013 May Nine quarters Nine quarters
2013 March Two quarters for Mar2012-Aug2012 Two quarters for Mar2012-Aug2012
2012 September Three quarters before current Three quarters before current
2011 August Three quarters Three quarters
2011 August Three quarters
2008 April 24 quarters (2000 to 2006) Eight quarters (2004-2006)
2007 November Six quarters Seven quarters
2007 August Three quarters Three quarters

SP52948 Partial summary of unapproved and inequitable water and gas reimbursements for 

townhouse owners for multiple quarters (access to files for eight years denied by BCS Strata 

Management and the Executive Committee)



SP52948 Non-disclosure of illegal payments for Special By-Law registration and Non-Compliance with the By-Law in FY 2013 and 2014

Minutes EC meeting 21 April 1998 (Townhouse not allowed to claim any gas reimbursements)

This owner claimed them until the AGM 2014

Minutes EC meeting 14 February 2001 (Townhouse allowed to claim gas reimbursements without separate gas meter)

This owner still claims them

Strata Manager's email to Townhouse 28 March 2011

This owner  still claims them


